accordance with Regulation 163(2), Part III of Chapter V of SEBI (Issue of Capital and Disclosure 
Requirements), Regulations, 2018 as amended from time to time, (hereinafter referred to as 
“Regulations”).  

In connection with the proposed preferential issue of up to 17,58,592 (Seventeen Lakh Fifty-Eight 
Thousand Five Hundred and Ninety-Two) Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each 
(“Equity Shares”), for cash, to the persons/ entities belonging to the “Public” Category, at an issue price 
ofRs.125.10/- (Rupees One Hundred Twenty-Five and Ten Paisa Only)per Equity Share, being a price 
higher than the minimum price determined in accordance with the provisions of Chapter V of SEBI ICDR 
Regulations, and the price determined through the Valuation Report obtained from Mr. Gaurang 
Agarwal, Chartered Accountants, Registered Valuer (IBBI Registration No. IBBI/RV/06/202114187), for 
an aggregate amount of up to Rs. 21,99,99,859.20/- (Rupees Twenty-One Crore Ninety-Nine Lakh 
Ninety-Nine Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty-Nine and Twenty Paisa Only), by the Company, as approved 
by the Board of Directors of the Company in their meeting held on Thursday, January 22, 2026, subject 
to the approval of the shareholders of the Company and consent, exemptions and approvals of 
Securities and Exchange Board of India (“SEBI”), BSE Limited (“BSE”) and any other regulatory authority,